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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF IOWA

No. 5-511 / 04-0487

Filed August 17, 2005

STATE OF IOWA,


Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

DONALD WAYNE YOUNG,


Defendant-Appellant.


Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Mills County, James E. Heckerman, Judge.


A defendant appeals following his conviction and sentence for sexual abuse in the third degree and assault causing bodily injury.  AFFIRMED. 


Linda Del Gallo, State Appellate Defender, and Robert Ranschau, Assistant Appellate Defender, for appellant.


Thomas J. Miller, Attorney General, Sheryl Soich, Assistant Attorney General, and Marci Prier, County Attorney, for appellee.


Considered by Mahan, P.J., and Zimmer and Vaitheswaran, JJ.

ZIMMER, J.

Donald Young appeals following his conviction and sentence for sexual abuse in the third degree, in violation of Iowa Code sections 709.1 and 709.4(1) (2003), and assault causing bodily injury in violation of sections 708.1 and 708.2(2).  Young asserts that trial counsel was ineffective for offering into evidence a videotape of his police interview.  Upon our de novo review, State v. Watson, 620 N.W.2d 233, 235 (Iowa 2000), we affirm Young’s conviction and sentence.


Glenwood Resource Center (Glenwood) is a residential facility for mentally challenged individuals.  On February 8, 2003, Glenwood resident Donald Young attacked Cheryl Jurgens, a supervisor at the facility.  Young was initially charged with assault with the intent to commit sexual abuse for the attack on Jurgens, and assault causing bodily injury for striking another individual.  Young filed a notice of his intent to rely on the defense of diminished responsibility, and requested a competency evaluation.  After reviewing conflicting expert opinions, the district court found Young competent to stand trial.  

Shortly thereafter the State amended the trial information by changing the charge of assault with the intent to commit sexual abuse to sexual abuse in the third degree.  The amendment was prompted by new information from Young’s victim.  Jurgens, who had initially stated that no penetration occurred, now asserted that Young had in fact achieved penetration.  

Young waived his right to a jury trial, and the matter was tried to the court.  The State presented evidence, including testimony from Jurgens and co-workers who responded to Jurgens’s cries for help, as well as evidence of Jurgens’s physical injuries,
 that demonstrated Young confronted Jurgens; informed her he was going to rape her; physically assaulted Jurgens; ripped and partially removed Jurgens’s clothing; and repeatedly attempted to penetrate Jurgens with his penis, both vaginally and anally.  

Jurgens testified that Young achieved penetration:


He tries anally and vaginally to penetrate.  Once when he turned me back I got the radio again and yelled for help and he slapped the radio back again so it’s off to my right and I’m face up this time and that’s when he penetrated and I bit him for the second time and then he—he withdrew himself and he was really mad and he turned [me] back over . . . .

Jurgens stated she initially denied penetration had occurred because she “thought it would be much easier for [my husband] to accept what had happened to me had he not known I was penetrated.  I wasn’t thinking other than I didn’t want to have to tell him that yet.”  


Young did not testify, but presented evidence that he was mentally challenged, had a diagnosis of schizo-affective disorder and intermittent explosive disorder, and had a history of violent sexual fantasizes and sexual aggressiveness.  Defense counsel also offered, with the consent of the State, the videotape of Young’s interview with the police.  The videotape was received and reviewed by the court.  After consideration of all the evidence, the court concluded Young had engaged in a sex act with Jurgens by force and against her will, and thus was guilty of sexual abuse in the third degree.  The court also found Young guilty of assault causing bodily injury, for assaulting a person who had come to Jurgens’s assistance.  

Young asserts that trial counsel was ineffective for offering the videotape into evidence, as it undermined any defense he may have had, and eliminated any chance the court would either acquit him, or convict him of a lesser-included offense.
  To establish this claim, Young must overcome a strong presumption of his counsel’s competence.  State v. Nucaro, 614 N.W.2d 856, 858 (Iowa Ct. App. 2000).  He has the burden of proving his attorney’s performance fell below “an objective standard of reasonableness” and that “the deficient performance prejudiced the defense.”  Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 687-88, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 2064, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674, 693 (1984).  Prejudice is shown by a reasonable probability that, but for counsel’s errors, the result of the proceeding would have been different.  State v. Atwood, 602 N.W.2d 775, 784 (Iowa 1999).  


Typically, ineffective assistance of counsel claims are preserved for possible postconviction review, to allow a full development of the record regarding counsel’s actions.  State v. DeCamp, 622 N.W.2d 290, 296 (Iowa 2001).  However, where the record is sufficient to reach the merits of the defendant’s contentions, we will address ineffective assistance claims on direct appeal.  State v. Miller, 622 N.W.2d 782, 785 (Iowa Ct. App. 2000). We find the record in this case is sufficient to determine the defendant’s claims.  


Young was relying on the defense of diminished responsibility which, while not a defense to the general intent crime of sexual abuse, is a defense to the lesser-included and specific intent offense of assault with the intent to commit sexual abuse.  Compare Iowa Code § 709.4(1) with § 709.11; see also State v. McNitt, 451 N.W.2d 824, 824-25 (Iowa 1990).  It is apparent from the record that defense counsel sought to introduce the videotape both to counter Jurgens’s claim that Young had penetrated her during the assault, and to bolster his diminished responsibility defense.  

The videotape revealed a somewhat confused individual whose demeanor shifted from extreme anger at Glenwood staff, to extreme remorse for what he had done.  In addition, Young repeatedly indicated that he didn’t know why he had attacked Jurgens, and that he had simply lost control.  Young also consistently denied that penetration had occurred.  During the interview Young repeatedly stated that he attempted to rape or have intercourse with Jurgens.  Although Young does at one point state, “I raped her,” when taken in context that statement still encompasses a denial of penetration:  

I know what the charges [will be].  First-degree rape, first-degree sexual assault . . . .  That’s what happened.  I raped her.  I ripped her bra open, I kissed her, I tried to have intercourse with her, and I smacked her, so that’s really rape. 

(Emphasis added.)  

In light of the foregoing, we conclude that counsel’s decision to offer the videotape was a reasonable tactic or strategy.  This court does not second guess such decisions.  State v. Martin, 587 N.W.2d 606, 609 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998).  We also find that Young has failed to establish that he was prejudiced by admission of the videotape.  See State v. Tejeda, 677 N.W.2d 744, 754 (Iowa 2004) (noting claim will fail if defendant cannot prove either prong).  Even absent the videotape, the evidence that Young had committed sexual assault in the third degree was substantial.  Exclusion of the videotape would not have created a reasonable probability of a different outcome.  Accordingly, we reject Young’s ineffective assistance of counsel claim and affirm his conviction and sentence.  

AFFIRMED.  







�   Because Jurgens had initially denied penetration, no vaginal examination or semen testing was performed.  


�   Young’s claim appears to be directed solely to his conviction for sexual abuse in the third degree, and not to his conviction for assault causing bodily injury.  





